
     Do not use if pack is open or
     damaged.

Description
CICA-CARE™ gel sheet is a soft, self-
adhesive, semi-occlusive sheet made
from medical grade silicone reinforced
with a silicone membrane backing.

Indications
CICA-CARE is designed for temporary
use:
1. in the management of both existing
and new hypertrophic scars and
keloids and
2. as a prophylactic therapy on closed
wounds to help to prevent
hypertrophic scarring and keloids.

Contra-indications
Do not use on patients with
complicating medical factors which
would make them unable to use the
gel sheet properly. Do not use on
patients with dermatological
conditions (e.g. Psoriasis & Acne).
DO NOT USE ON OPEN WOUNDS or
where the skin integrity is
compromised.

Precautions
In some patients, a rash has been
observed on the covered skin. This
has been attributed to either poor
hygiene or to the product being
applied with pressure too tightly.
Should a rash appear, reduce
CICA-CARE therapy time to 12 hours
on 12 hours off. If the rash persists,
discontinue use and consult your
physician. On surgical incisions, use
CICA-CARE only after sutures have
been removed and the site is fully
healed. Follow acclimatisation and
washing procedures carefully. Use of
CICA-CARE is not recommended on
young children unless used in
combination with an appropriate
secondary retention dressing. Do not
use ointments or creams under gel
sheet as they may interfere with the
performance of the product.

Complications and adverse effects
The risks and complications with
CICA-CARE are
1. Superficial maceration of the skin.
2. Rash
3. Pruritus.

Directions for use
1. Clean and dry the scar and
surrounding skin.
2. Open peel pack and lift out
CICA-CARE sheet with its release

liner attached.
3. Cut a piece to cover the scar with
a small overlap over the surrounding
skin (A). For large scars, use several
sheets side by side. To facilitate ease
of removal, ensure that the piece
includes the removal flap on the
backing sheet.
4. Carefully peel off the release liner
and apply the adhesive side to the
scar without stretching (B,C).
5. Although self-adhesive,
CICA-CARE may also be held in place
by a lightly elastic conforming
bandage or tape such as
OPSITE™ Flexifix or PRIMAFIX™. Care
must be taken not to hold it too tightly
against the scar as this can lead to
irritation of the scar and surrounding
area.
6. Keep the unused portion in the
original container and store in a dry
place (<25°C).

Recommended care
1. Wash CICA-CARE twice daily in a
mild non-oily soap solution and rinse
in clean warm water (D). Pat dry and
reapply to the dry cleansed scar.
Avoid using detergent for cleansing as
this may lead to skin irritation. Avoid
using paper products (eg. kitchen
towels) to dry the CICA-CARE sheet as
it can adhere to the sheet.
NOTE: In warm weather or during
periods of physical activity where
sweating may occur, CICA-CARE
should be cleansed more often for
comfort and to maintain optimal
contact between CICA-CARE and the
skin.
2. Ensure the scar and surrounding
skin are clean and dry prior to
application.
3. CICA-CARE should be applied at
least 12 hours per day during the
therapy time. If possible CICA-CARE
should be applied for 24 hours,
allowing for washing periods.
4. For better skin acclimatisation,
begin by applying CICA-CARE for
4 hours per day for the first two days,
8 hours per day for the next two days
and increase usage time by two hours
per day until the optimal 24 hours per
day therapy time is obtained.
5. When CICA-CARE begins to
deteriorate or cleaning is difficult, it
should be replaced. This usually
occurs at 14-28 day intervals. Shorter
lifetime may be experienced if the
scar is situated over a joint or in an
area subject to constant abrasion.
The total therapy time should be in the
range of 2 to 4 months.

     Não utilizar se a embalagem 
     estiver aberta ou danificada.

Descrição
O penso de gel CICA-CARE™ é uma
placa flexível, auto-adesiva,
semioclusiva fabricada em silicone para
utilização clínica reforçada por um
suporte constituído por uma membrana
de silicone.

Indicações
CICA-CARE foi concebido para uso
temporário:
1. No tratamento de cicatrizes
hipertróficas e quelóides já existentes
ou recentes e;
2. Como terapêutica profilática de
feridas encerradas para ajudar a
prevenir a formação de cicatrizes
hipertróficas e de quelóides.

Contra-indicações
Não utilizar em doentes com factores
clínicos complicados que os tornam
incapazes de utilizar a placa de gel
correctamente. Não utilizar em doentes
com condições dermatológicas(por ex.
Psoríase & Acne). NÃO UTILIZAR EM
FERIDAS ABERTAS ou onde a
integridade cutânea estiver
comprometida.

Precauções
Em alguns doentes pode observar-se
uma erupção cutânea na área coberta.
Esta foi atribuída a falta de higiene ou à
aplicação do produto com demasiada
pressão. Se a erupção tornar a
aparecer, reduza o período de
tratamento com CICA-CARE para 12
horas por dia. Se a erupção persistir
interrompa a aplicação e consulte o seu
médico. Em incisões cirúrgicas, utilize
CICA-CARE apenas depois das suturas
terem sido removidas e o local estar
completamente cicatrizado. Siga
cuidadosamente os procedimentos de
conservação e lavagem. A utilização de
CICA-CARE não está recomendada em
crianças mais pequenas, a menos que
utilizado em combinação com um
penso de fixação secundária adequado.
Não utilize pomadas ou cremes sob a
placa de gel pois estes podem interferir
com o desempenho do produto.

Complicações e efeitos adversos
Os riscos e complicações da utilização
do CICA-CARE incluem:
1. Maceração superficial da pele
2. Erupção cutânea
3. Prurido.

Instruções de utilização
1. Limpar e secar a cicatriz e a pele
circundante.
2. Abrir a embalagem e retirar a placa
CICA-CARE com o seu revestimento
incluído.
3. Cortar a placa de silicone de modo

a cobrir a cicatriz com uma pequena
sobreposição sobre a pele circundante
(A). Para cicatrizes de grande dimensão,
utilize várias placas dispostas lado a
lado. Para facilitar a remoção, assegure-
se que o penso inclui a aba de remoção
do revestimento do lado adesivo.
4. Descole cuidadosamente o
revestimento removível e aplique o lado
adesivo sobre a cicatriz sem esticar (B,C).
5. Embora seja auto-adesivo, o CICA-
CARE pode também ser mantido em
posição utilizando uma ligadura
ligeiramente elástica e adaptável ou
uma fita adesiva como por exemplo
OPSITE™ Flexifix ou PRIMAFIX™. Deve ter-
se o cuidado de não as apertar em
demasia contra a cicatriz, pois pode
causar irritação, da cicatriz e da área
circundante.
6. Guarde a porção não utilizada na
embalagem original e conserve num
local seco (<25°C).

Cuidados recomendados
1. Lave CICA-CARE duas vezes por dia
com uma solução de sabão suave não
oleosa e passe com água tépida e limpa
(D). Seque cuidadosamente e torne a
aplicar sobre a cicatriz limpa e seca.
Evite utilizar detergentes de limpeza
pois podem provocar irritação da pele.
Evite utilizar produtos de papel (ex.,
papel da cozinha) para secar CICA-
CARE porque podem aderir ao mesmo.
NOTA: No tempo quente ou durante
períodos de actividade física em que
pode haver uma maior sudação, CICA-
CARE deve ser limpo com maior
frequência para maior conforto e para
manter o contacto óptimo entre CICA-
CARE e a pele.
2. Assegurar que a cicatriz e a pele
circundante estão limpas e secas antes
da aplicação.
3. CICA-CARE deve ser aplicado
durante pelo menos 12 horas por dia
durante o período de tratamento. Se
possível CICA-CARE deverá ser aplicado
durante 24 horas, entrando em linha de
conta com os períodos de lavagem.
4. Para permitir uma melhor adaptação
da pele, comece por aplicar CICA-CARE
durante 4 horas por dia nos primeiros
dois dias, 8 horas por dia nos dois dias
seguintes e aumente o período de
aplicação em duas horas por dia até ter
atingido o período óptimo de tratamento
de 24 horas.
5. Quando CICA-CARE começar a
deteriorar-se ou a limpeza se tornar
difícil, deve ser substituído. Isto
acontece normalmente em intervalos de
14 a 28 dias. A duração do penso pode
ser mais curta se a cicatriz estiver sobre
uma articulação ou numa área sujeita a
desgaste constante. O período total de
tratamento deverá variar entre 2 a 4
meses.

     Använd inte om förpackningen 
     är skadad eller bruten.

Produktbeskrivning
CICA-CARE™ är en mjuk, självhäftande
semiocklusiv gelplatta tillverkat av
medicinsk förädlad silikon förstärkt
med silikonmembran.

Indikation
CICA-CARE är framtagen för tillfälligt
bruk:
1. vid behandling av både existerande
och nya hypertrofiska eller keloida ärr
samt
2. som profylaktisk behandling på
läkta sår för att förhindra uppkomsten
av hypertrofiska och keloida ärr.

Kontraindikation
Använd inte på patienter med
komplicerade, medicinska faktorer,
vilket omöjliggör att förbandet
används på rätt sätt. Använd inte på
patienter med hudåkommor (tex
Psoriasis och Acne) FÅR EJ
ANVÄNDAS PÅ ÖPPNA SÅR eller där
hudens barriär är skadad.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Hudutslag kan uppstå och kan bero
på dålig hygien eller att gelplattan har
fixerats med bandage eller häfta som
sitter för hårt mot huden. Vid
hudutslag ska behandlingstiden med
CICA-CARE minskas till 12 timmars
användning och 12 timmars uppehåll.
Vid kvarstående besvär bör
sjuksköterska eller läkare kontaktas.
På kirurgiska snitt, använd CICA-CARE
endast efter att suturer har tagits bort
och huden är helt läkt. Användning av
CICA-CARE rekommenderas inte på
små barn om det inte användas i
kombination med en lämplig
sekundärt förband. Använd inte salvor
eller krämer under geleplattan
eftersom de kan störa produktens
funktion.

Biverkningar
Under behandlingstiden med
CICA-CARE kan nedanstående
biverkningar förekomma:
1. ytlig maceration av huden
2. hudutslag
3. klåda.

Bruksanvisning
1. Rengör och torka ärr och
omgivande hud.
2. Öppna förpackningen och låt

skyddspapperet sitta kvar.
3. Klipp en bit för att täcka ärret med
en liten överlappning över den
omgivande huden (A). Vid större ärr
används flera ark som läggs sida vid
sida. För att underlätta avlägsnandet,
se till att den bit som klippts till
inkluderar en fri del/flärp av
skyddspappret.
4. Ta försiktigt bort skyddsfilmen och
applicera den självhäftande sidan på
ärret utan sträckning (B,C).
5. CICA-CARE är självhäftande och
kan vid behov förstärkas med en
elastisk binda eller häfta såsom
OPSITE™ Flexifix eller PRIMAFIX™. Linda
inte för hårt, eftersom det kan leda till
irritation av ärret och omgivande hud.
6. Eventuell överbliven gelplatta
sparas i originalförpackningen och
förvaras torrt (<25°C).

Rekommenderad skötsel
1. Tvätta CICA-CARE 2 ggr dagligen
med en mild oljefri tvållösning. Skölj i
varmt vatten (D). Klappa torrt och
återapplicera på det rena torra ärret.
Undvik att använda syntetiska
tvättmedel för rengöring, eftersom det
kan leda till hudirritation. Använd inte
handuk för att torka CICA-CARE
gelplatta med, eftersom ludd fastnar
på den självhäftande ytan. I värme
och vid fysisk aktivitet bör CICA-CARE
tvättas oftare för att uppnå optimal
kontakt mellan gelplattan och huden.
Rengör CICA-CARE oftare vid varmt
väder och under perioder av fysisk
aktivitet för bästa resultat.
2. Se till att ärret och omgivande hud
är ren och torr innan förnyad
applicering.
3. CICA-CARE bör vara applicerad på
huden i minst 12 timmar/dygn och om
möjligt 24 timmar/dygn under
behandlingstiden med undantag för
den dagliga rengöringen.
4. För bättre hudanpassning
appliceras CICA-CARE 4 timmar/dag
under de första 2 dagarna. Därefter 8
timmar/dag under ytterligare 2 dagar,
vartefter användningstiden utökas
med 2 timmar/dag tills optimala 24
timmar/dygn uppnåtts.
5. CICA-CARE bör kasseras när den
blir svår att rengöra p g a slitage.
Livslängden är mellan ca 14-28 dagar
med kortare hållbarhet ifall gelplattan
sitter på en led och utsätts för
konstant tryck. Behandlingsperioden
bör pågå mellan 3-4 månader.

     Älä käytä tuotetta, jos pakkaus 
     on avattu tai vahingoittunut.

Tuotekuvaus
CICA-CARE™ -silikonigeelilevy on
pehmeä, itsestään kiinnittyvä,
puoliläpäisevä levy, joka on valmistettu
lääkesilikonista ja vahvistettu
silikonikalvolla.

Indikaatiot
CICA-CARE on tarkoitettu väliaikaiseen
käyttöön:
1. Vanhojen sekä uusien
liikakasvuisten arpien ja keloidien
hoitoon
2. Umpeutuneiden haavojen
suojaamiseen estämään arpien sekä
keloidien liikakasvua.

Kontraindikaatiot
Älä käytä potilailla, joiden
terveydentila estää heitä käyttämästä
silikonigeelilevyä. Älä käytä potilailla,
joilla on ihosairaus (esim. psoriasis tai
akne). ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ AVOHAAVOILLA tai
rikkoutuneella iholla.

Varotoimenpiteet
Joillakin potilailla on esiintynyt
ihottumaa peitetyllä alueella. Tämä
johtuu joko epäpuhtaudesta tai siitä,
että levy on asetettu liian tiukasti.
Mikäli ihottumaa esiintyy, vähennä
CICA-CARE -levyn käyttöä niin, että se
on käytössä 12 tuntia ja pois käytöstä
12 tuntia. Mikäli ihottuma jatkuu,
lopeta tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteys
lääkäriin. Käytä CICA-CARE -levyä
leikkaushaavoilla ainoastaan sen
jälkeen kun tikit on poistettu ja haava
on täysin parantunut. Noudata
totuttelu- ja pesuohjeita huolellisesti.
CICA-CARE -levyn käyttöä ei suositella
pienille lapsille, paitsi jos sitä
käytetään toissijaisen
kiinnityssidoksen kanssa. Älä käytä
voiteita geelilevyn alla, sillä ne voivat
vaikuttaa tuotteen suorituskykyyn.

Komplikaatiot ja haittavaikutukset
CICA-CARE -levyn käytön riskejä ja
haittavaikutuksia ovat:
1. Ihon pinnan maseraatio
2. Ihottuma
3. Kutina.

Käyttöohjeet
1. Puhdista ja kuivaa arpi ja sitä
ympäröivä iho.
2. Avaa pakkaus ja ota taustamuovilla
varustettu CICA-CARE -levy ulos.
3. Leikkaa levystä pala, joka peittää
arven ja joka ylettyy hieman arpea

ympäröivälle iholle (A). Käytä isompien
arpien kohdalla useampaa levyä
vierekkäin. Helpottaaksesi
taustamuovin poistamista varmista,
että leikkaamasi palan mukana on
taustamuovin repäisykohta.
4. Poista taustamuovi varovasti ja
aseta levyn kiinnittyvä puoli
venyttämättä arvelle (B,C).
5. Vaikka CICA-CARE -levy onkin
itsestään kiinnittyvä, se voidaan
kiinnittää kevyellä elastisella
sidoksella tai teipillä kuten
OPSITE™ Flexifix tai PRIMAFIX™.
Sidos/teippi ei saa kuitenkaan olla
liian kireällä, sillä se saattaa ärsyttää
arpea ja sitä ympäröivää aluetta.
6. Säilytä käyttämätön osa
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan
kuivassa paikassa (<25°C).

Levyn puhdistus
1. Pese CICA-CARE kahdesti päivässä
miedossa, ei-öljypitoisessa
saippualiuoksessa ja huuhtele
puhtaalla lämpimällä vedellä (D).
Taputtele kuivaksi ja aseta takaisin
kuivalle puhdistetulle arvelle. Älä käytä
pesuaineita, sillä ne saattavat ärsyttää
ihoa. Älä myöskään kuivaa CICA-CARE
-levyä paperipyyhkeillä (esim.
talouspaperilla), sillä ne saattavat
tarttua kiinni levyyn.
HUOM: Kuumalla säällä tai liikuntaa
harrastettaessa CICA-CARE -levy tulisi
puhdistaa useammin, jotta se olisi
miellyttävä ja pysyisi mahdollisimman
tiiviisti ihoa vasten.
2. Varmista, että arpi ja sitä ympäröivä
iho on puhdas ja kuiva ennen tuotteen
uudelleen asettamista.
3. CICA-CARE -levyä tulisi käyttää
vähintään 12 tuntia vuorokaudessa
hoidon aikana ja mikäli mahdollista 24
tuntia (se tulee kuitenkin pestä tänä
aikana).
4. Jotta iho tottuisi CICA-CARE
-levyyn, käytä sitä ainoastaan 4 tuntia
vuorokaudessa kahden ensimmäisen
vuorokauden aikana, 8 tuntia
seuraavien kahden vuorokauden
aikana ja lisää käyttöaikaa kahdella
tunnilla vuorokaudessa, kunnes
saavutat 24 tuntia vuorokaudessa.
5. Kun CICA-CARE -levy alkaa kulua
tai sitä on vaikea saada puhtaaksi, se
tulisi vaihtaa uuteen. Tämä tapahtuu
yleensä 14-28 vuorokauden välein.
Levy saattaa kulua nopeammin, jos
arpi on taipeen kohdalla tai paikassa,
jossa se hankautuu jatkuvasti. Koko
hoitokauden tulisi kestää 2 - 4
kuukautta.

Product Availability
Code Size Availability
66250707 12cm x 15cm Carton of 10
66250706 12cm x 15cm Carton of  1
66250705 12cm x  6cm Case of   40
66250704 12cm x  6cm Carton of  1

Manufacturer
Smith & Nephew Medical Ltd, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN England. ™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew Date of issue 10/2013
www.cica-care.com 10601151     44723

CICA-CARE™
*smith&nephew

Silicone gel sheet
CICA-CARE™

*smith&nephew

CICA-CARE™
*smith&nephew

Penso de gel de silicone
CICA-CARE™

*smith&nephew

Silikonplatta
CICA-CARE™

*smith&nephew

Silikonigeelilevy

Saatavuus
Koodi Koko Pakkaus
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10 kpl/ltk
66250706 12cm x 15cm   1 kpl/ltk
66250705 12cm x  6cm 40 kpl
66250704 12cm x  6cm   1 kpl/ltk

Valmistaja
Smith & Nephew Medical Limited,
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN Englanti.
™Smith & Nephew’n tavaramerkkejä.
©Smith & Nephew julkaisupäivämäärä 10/2013
www.cica-care.com

Finns i följande storlekar
Art nr Storlek Förpackning
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10 förpackning
66250706 12cm x 15cm   1 förpackning
66250705 12cm x  6cm 40 förpackning
66250704 12cm x  6cm   1 förpackning

Tillverkas av
Smith & Nephew Medical Limited,
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN, England.
™Varumärke från Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew datum för ändring 10/2013
www.cica-care.com

Apresentação do produto
Código Tamanho Unidades/Caixa
66250707 12cm x 15cm 10
66250706 12cm x 15cm 1
66250705 12cm x 6cm 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm 1

Fabricante Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Inglaterra  ™Marcas registadas da Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew data de revisão 10/2013   www.cica-care.com
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UK Smith & Nephew Healthcare Limited,
Healthcare House, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN. Tel: 01482 222200.
AUSTRALIA Smith & Nephew Pty Ltd.,
315 Ferntree Gully Road, Mount Waverley,
PO Box 242,Victoria 3149.
Tel (03) 8540 6777.
AUSTRIA Smith & Nephew GmbH,
Concorde Business Park C3, A-2320
Schwechat. Tel: +43 (0)1 707 91 02.
BELGIUM Smith & Nephew N.V.-S.A.,
Hector Henneaulaan 366 - 1930
Zaventem. Tel: (02) 702 29 11.
CANADA Smith & Nephew Inc.,
2280 Argentia Road, Mississauga,
ON L5N 6H8. Tel: 1 800 463 7439.
CHINA Smith & Nephew Ltd, 12F
Headquarters Building, 168 Xizang Road
(M), Huangpu District, Shanghai 200001.
Tel (21) +86 21 2330 3000.
DENMARK Smith & Nephew A/S,
Slotsmarken 14, 2970 Hørsholm,
Tel: +45 45 80 61 00.
EASTERN EUROPE Smith & Nephew
GmbH, Concorde Business Park C3,
A-2320 Schwechat.
Tel: +43 (0)1 707 91 02.
FRANCE Smith & Nephew SAS, 25 bd
Alexandre Oyon 72019 LE MANS Cedex
2. Tél: 02 43 83 23 23.
FINLAND Smith & Nephew Oy, Äyritie 12
C, 01510 Vantaa. +358 207 866 300.
GERMANY Smith & Nephew GmbH,
Paul-Dessau-Str. 8, Kontor O,
22761 Hamburg, Tel: 040 879744-0.
GREECE Costas A. Papaellinas (Hellas) SA,
26th km, Paeanias - Markopoulou Ave,
PO Box 182, 19400 Koropi.
Tel: 662 6201-7.
HONG KONG Smith & Nephew Ltd.,
Unit 813-816, 8/F, Delta House, 3 On Yiu
Street, Shatin, N.T. Tel: (852) 2648 7700.
INDIA Smith & Nephew Healthcare Pvt.
Ltd., 203B, Dynasty Business Park,
Andheri-Kurla Road, Andheri (East),
Mumbai - 400059.
Tel: +91.22.3308 3000 / 4005 5090.
INDONESIA PT Smith & Nephew
Healthcare, Total Building, 5th Floor, J1.
Let. Jend. S. Parman Kav 106A, Jakarta
11440. Tel: 21 5680521.
IRELAND Smith & Nephew Limited,
Carraig Court, George’s Avenue,
Blackrock, Co. Dublin, Tel: 01-217 0444.
ITALY Smith & Nephew S.r.l. - via De
Capitani 2A, 20864 Agrate Brianza (MB).
Tel: +39 039 60941.
JAPAN Smith & Nephew Wound
Management KK, 2-4-1 Shiba Park,
Minato-ku, Tokyo 105-0011 Japan.
Tel: 03-5403-8930.
KOREA Smith & Nephew Ltd,
6th Floor, Kwangmyung Building,
237-2 Neung-dong, Kwangjin-ku, Seoul,
Korea (143-180). Tel: 2343 60460.
MALAYSIA Smith & Nephew Healthcare
Sdn.Bdh, Menara Merais, 9th Floor, 1,
Jalan 9/13, Petaling Jaya 46300, Selangor.
Tel: 03-7958 7103.

MALTA Cherubino Ltd, Delf Building,
Sliema Road, Gzira. Tel: 21 343270.
MEXICO Smith & Nephew, SA de CV,
Patricio Sanz No. 442, Colonia del Valle,
C.P. 03100, México D.F., Tel. 53 40 22 60.
MIDDLE EAST Smith & Nephew FZE,
4th Floor National Bank of Abu Dhabi
Building, Al Jazari Building 47, Dubai
Healthcare City - District 8, PO Box 9715,
Dubai, U.A.E. Tel: 971 4 4299111.
NETHERLANDS Smith & Nephew B.V.,
PO Box 525, 2130 AM Hoofddorp,
Kruisweg 637, 2132 NB Hoofddorp,
Tel: (+31) (0) 20 6543999.
NEW ZEALAND Smith & Nephew Limited,
PO Box 442 Auckland 1140, 621
Rosebank Road Avondale,
Tel: 9 828 4059.
NORWAY Smith & Nephew A/S,
PO Box 224, Nye Vakas vei 64,
1379 Nesbru, Tel: 66842020.
PAKISTAN BSN Medical (PVT) Ltd,
A/69 SITE, Manghopir Road,
PO Box 3659, Karachi 75700.
Tel: + 92 21 32561176-77.
POLAND Smith & Nephew Sp z o.o.,
UI. Marynarska 15, 02-674 Warszawa,
Tel: +48 22 570 30 63.
PORTUGAL Smith & Nephew Lda.,
Estrada Nacional n° 10, Km 131, Parque
Tejo - Bloco C, 2625-445 Forte da Casa,
Vila Franca de Xira. Tel:+351 214 460 650.
SINGAPORE Smith & Nephew Pte Ltd.
1 Jalan Kilang Timor, #08-03/05 Pacific
Tech Centre, 159303. Tel: 270 0552.
SOUTH AFRICA Smith & Nephew
Pharmaceuticals (Pty) Limited,
30 The Boulevard, West End Office Park,
Westville, 3629. Tel: 031 7108111.
SPAIN Smith & Nephew SAU, Fructuós
Gelabert, 2-4, 08970 Sant Joan Despí,
Barcelona. Tel: 93 373 73 01.
SWEDEN Smith & Nephew AB, Box 143,
Kråketorpsgatan 20, 43122 Mölndal.
Tel: 031-746 58 00.
SWITZERLAND Smith & Nephew AG,
Glutz Blotzheim-Str.1, CH-4502 Solothurn,
Tel: 32 624-5660.
TAIWAN (R.O.C.) Smith & Nephew
(Overseas) Ltd., Taiwan Branch, 9F-3,
No. 130, Sec. 2, Jhongsiao East Road,
Taipei City. Tel: 886 2 3322 5020.
THAILAND Smith & Nephew LTD,
344/3 Soi Rongrien Yepun, Rama IX
Road, Kwang Bangapi, Khet Huay Kwang,
Bangkok 10310. Tel: 2 719 6221-27.

UNITED STATES Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
Wound Management Division, 970 Lake
Carillon Drive, Suite 110, St. Petersburg,
FL 33716. Customer Care Center:
1 800 876-1261 or 727 392-1261.
VENEZUELA Ace Sales Corp,
8085 NW 68th Street, Miami,
Florida 33166. Tel: 305.835.0310.
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     Må ikke bruges hvis emballagen
     er åben eller beskadiget.

Beskrivelse
CICA-CARE™ gel-plade er en blød,
selvklæbende plade, der er fremstillet
af medicinsk silikone og forstærket
med en silikonemembran.

Indikationer
CICA-CARE er udviklet til midlertidigt
brug:
1. i behandlingen af både
eksisterende og nye hypertrofiske ar
og keloiddannelser, og
2. som profylaktisk behandling af
lukkede sår for at forebygge
hypertrofisk ar- og keloiddannelse.

Kontraindikationer
Må ikke bruges til patienter med
kompliceret medicinsk tilstand der gør
dem ude af stand til at anvende
gelpladen korrekt. Må ikke bruges til
patienter med dermatologisk
hudsygdom (f. eks. psoriasis og akne).
MÅ IKKE BRUGES PÅ ÅBNE SÅR eller
hvor hudens integritet er beskadiget.

Forholdsregler
Hos visse patienter er der observeret
et udslæt på det tildækkede
hudområde. Dette er blevet tilskrevet
enten dårlig hygiejne, eller at
produktet er lagt for stramt på. Skulle
der forekomme hududslet, nedsættes
behandlingen med CICA-CARE til
12 timer på og 12 timer af. Hvis
udslettet vedbliver, stop brugen og
kontakt din læge. På kirurgiske
incisioner, må CICA-CARE kun bruges
efter fjernelse af suturer og efter at
såret er fuldstændig helet. Følg
tilvænnings- og vaskeanvisningen
nøje. CICA-CARE anbefales ikke til
brug på børn, medmindre det er i
kombination med passende
sekundær bandage. Salve eller creme
må ikke bruges under gelpladen, idet
det kan nedsætte produktets
egenskaber.

Komplikationer og bivirkninger
Risici og bivirkninger ved brugen af
CICA-CARE er:
1. Kunstig maceration af huden.
2. Udslet.
3. Kløe.

Brugsanvisning
1. Rens og tør arret og den
omkringliggende hud.
2. Åbn pakken og løft CICA-CARE
pladen ud.
3. Tilklip et stykke til at dække over

arret, og med et lille overlap over
huden omkring (A). Ved store ar kan
flere plader ved siden af hinanden
anvendes. Ved afklipning bør man
sikre at det afklippede stykke
indeholder flappen af det trykte
dækpapir, for at lette fjernelsen af
dette.
4. Fjern forsigtig beskyttelsespapiret
og applicér med den klæbende side
mod arret, uden at strække gelpladen
(B,C).
5. CICA-CARE kan evt. holdes
yderligere fast med et let elastikbind
eller plaster så som OPSITE™ Flexifix.
Vær forsigtig med ikke at holde det for
stramt ind mod arret, da dette kan føre
til irritation af arret og det omliggende
hudområde.
6. Opbevar den resterende del af
pladen i originalpakningen og opbevar
den på et tørt sted (25°C).

Anbefalet pleje
1. Vask CICA-CARE og arret to gange
om dagen i en mild sæbeopløsning og
skyl i rent varmt vand (D). Dup det tørt
og læg det igen på det tørre, rensede
ar. Undlad at bruge sulfosæbe til
denne vask, da dette kan føre til
hudirritation. Brug ikke papir (f.eks.
køkkenrulle) til at tørre CICA-CARE
pladen, da dette kan hænge fast i
pladen.
BEMÆRK: I varmt vejr eller under
perioder med fysisk aktivitet, hvor
patienten sveder, bør CICA-CARE af
bekvemmelighedsgrunde rengøres
oftere for at bevare optimal kontakt
mellem CICA-CARE og huden.
2. Sørg for at arret og huden omkring
er rent og tørt før re-applicering.
3. CICA-CARE bør ligge på i mindst 12
timer i døgnet i behandlingsperioden.
Om muligt bør CICA-CARE ligge på i
24 timer, dog tilladende vask ind
imellem.
4. For at huden bedre kan vænne sig
til behandlingen begyndes med at
lægge CICA-CARE på i 4 timer om
dagen de første to dage, 8 timer de
næste to dage og øg derefter brugen
med to timer om dagen indtil de
optimale 24 timer er nået.
5. Når CICA-CARE begynder at
smuldre eller den bliver vanskelig at
rengøre, bør den udskiftes. Dette
forekommer sædvanligvis med
14-28 dages intervaller. Man kan
opleve kortere intervaller, hvis arret
sidder over et led eller på et område,
der er udsat for konstant slitage. Den
samlede behandlingstid bør ligge på
mellem 2 til 4 måneder.

      Niet gebruiken als de verpakking
      geopend of beschadigd is.

Beschrijving
CICA-CARE™ gelsheet is een flexibele,
éénzijdig klevende gelsheet, gemaakt
van medische kwaliteit siliconengel,
verstevigd met een siliconenmembraan
in de bovenlaag.

Indicaties
CICA-CARE is primair geïndiceerd voor:
1. therapie van bestaande en nieuwe
hypertrofische littekens of keloïden,
2. preventie tegen optreden van
hypertrofische littekens of keloïden bij
gesloten wonden.

Contra-indicaties
Niet gebruiken op patiënten met
gecompliceerde medische factoren
waardoor zij ongeschikt zijn voor de
eigenschappen van de gelsheet. Niet
gebruiken op patiënten met
dermatologische aandoeningen (bv
Psoriasis & Acne). NIET GEBRUIKEN OP
OPEN WONDEN of een huid die is
aangetast.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Bij sommige patiënten is uitslag
waargenomen op de bedekte huid. Dit
wordt toegeschreven aan ofwel slechte
hygiëne of een te strak aangebrachte
gelsheet. Mocht er uitslag verschijnen,
verminder dan het CICA-CARE gebruik
met 12 uur behandeling gevolgd door
12 uur rust. Mocht de uitslag
aanhouden, stop dan met de
behandeling en raadpleeg een arts.
Gebruik pas op chirurgische incisies
wanneer de hechtingen zijn verwijderd.
Volg acclimatisatie- en wasprocedures
zorgvuldig op. Het gebruik van
CICA-CARE wordt niet aanbevolen voor
jonge kinderen tenzij het wordt gebruikt
in combinatie met een geschikt
secondair fixatieverband. Gebruik geen
zalf of crèmes onder de gelsheet omdat
deze de prestaties van het product
kunnen beïnvloedden.

Complicaties en bijwerkingen
De risico’s en complicaties met
CICA-CARE zijn
1. Oppervlakkige maceratie van de
huid
2. Irritatie
3. Jeuk.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Reinig en droog het litteken en de
omliggende huid.
2. Open de verpakking en neem
CICA-CARE, inclusief het wit-rode
beschermpapier, uit de verpakking.
3. Knip CICA-CARE op maat in de vorm
en de grootte van het litteken met een
kleine overlap over de omliggende huid
(A). Laat de gelsheet aan alle kanten
1cm over het litteken uitsteken. Bij

grotere littekens kunnen meerdere
gelsheets naast elkaar worden
gebruikt. Voor eenvoudige verwijdering,
zorg ervoor dat het geknipte stuk een
gedeelte van het beschermpapier met
verwijderingsgedeelte bevat.
4. Verwijder het wit-rode bescherm-
papier en leg CICA-CARE met de
klevende zijde op het litteken zonder
uit te rekken (B,C).
5. CICA-CARE is éénzijdig klevend.
Indien gewenst kan de gelsheet
aanvullend worden gefixeerd (Gebruik
hiervoor OPSITE™ Flexifix folie, een lichte
ondersteunende elastische zwachtel of
een kleefpleister, bv. PRIMAFIX™).
Voorkom dat de gelsheet te strak tegen
het litteken wordt aangedrukt, daar dit
irritatie van het litteken en/of de
omliggende huid tot gevolg kan
hebben.
6. Het resterende deel van de gelsheet
kan bewaard worden in de originele
verpakking, in een stofvrije omgeving
en bij kamertemperatuur (<25°C).

Aanbevolen onderhoud van
CICA-CARE
1. Twee maal daags CICA-CARE
wassen in een milde PH-neutrale
zeepoplossing. Afspoelen in schoon,
lauwwarm water (D). Droogdeppen en
opnieuw aanbrengen, nadat het
litteken is gewassen en gedroogd. Het
verdient aanbeveling het litteken
ZONDER zeep te wassen, dit ter
voorkoming van huidirritatie. NB.: Bij
warm weer of grote lichamelijke
inspanning waarbij veel transpiratie
optreedt is vaker reinigen van de
gelsheet aanbevolen.
2. Zorg ervoor dat het litteken en de
omliggende huid schoon en droog zijn
voor het opnieuw aanbrengen.
3. Tijdens de behandeling dient CICA-
CARE minimaal 12 uur per dag (nacht)
te worden gebruikt. Indien mogelijk kan
CICA-CARE 24 uur per dag worden
gebruikt.
4. Om de huid te laten wennen bij het
begin van de therapie, wordt het
aangeraden om CICA-CARE de eerste
twee dagen gedurende 4 uur op het
litteken te gebruiken. De volgende twee
dagen uitbreiden naar 8 uur per
etmaal, waarna de behandeltijd met
twee uur per dag kan worden
opgebouwd, totdat een behandeling
van 24 uur per etmaal is bereikt.
5. Als CICA-CARE slijtage vertoont,
moeilijker te reinigen is of troebel wordt
dient het vervangen te worden. Dit
treedt meestal op na een
gebruiksperiode van 14 tot 28 dagen.
Bij toepassing over gewrichten of waar
sprake is van veel wrijving kan eerder
slijtage optreden. Mits correct gebruikt
moet de totale behandeltijd binnen de
termijn blijven van 2 tot 4 maanden.

       Non utilizzare se la confezione 
       è aperta o danneggiata.

Descrizione
CICA-CARE™ è un foglio morbido, auto-
adesivo e semi-occlusivo costituito da
silicone medicale rinforzato da una
membrana in silicone di supporto.

Destinazione d’uso
CICA-CARE è indicato per uso
temporaneo:
1. nel trattamento di preesistenti o
nuove cicatrici ipertrofiche e cheloidi
2. come trattamento di prevenzione su
ferite chiuse per prevenire cicatrici
ipertrofiche e cheloidi.

Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare su pazienti con
complicanze cliniche che li possano
rendere incapaci di utilizzare
correttamente il foglio in gel. Non
utilizzare su pazienti con patologie
dermatologiche (ad esempio psoriasi e
acne). NON UTILIZZARE SU FERITE
APERTE o dove l’integrità della cute sia
compromessa.

Precauzioni
In alcuni pazienti, è stata osservata
un’irritazione della cute coperta dal
prodotto. Ciò è stato attribuito ad una
igiene insufficiente o a un’eccessiva
pressione del prodotto sulla cute. Nel
caso comparisse un’irritazione
cutanea, ridurre il trattamento con
CICA-CARE a 12 ore seguite da 12 ore
di riposo. Se l’irritazione cutanea
persiste, interrompere il trattamento e
rivolgersi al proprio medico. Su
incisioni chirurgiche, utilizzare CICA-
CARE solo dopo la rimozione dei punti
di sutura e quando la sede sia
completamente guarita. Seguire con
attenzione le procedure di
acclimatazione e di lavaggio. L'uso di
CICA-CARE non è raccomandato nei
bambini piccoli a meno che non sia
usato in combinazione con
un’appropriata medicazione
secondaria. Non utilizzare unguenti o
creme sotto il foglio in gel, in quanto
potrebbero interferire con le prestazioni
del prodotto.

Complicazioni e eventi avversi
I possibili rischi e complicazioni con
CICA-CARE sono:
1. macerazione superficiale della cute
2. irritazione
3. prurito.

Istruzioni per l'uso:
1. Pulire e asciugare la cicatrice e la
cute circostante.
2. Aprire la confezione con tecnica
'peel open' ed estrarre il foglio CICA-
CARE con la sua carta protettiva
posteriore.
3. Tagliare un pezzo per coprire la
cicatrice in modo che si sovrapponga

di poco alla cute circostante (A). Per
cicatrici ampie, usare più fogli l’uno
accanto all’altro. Per facilitare la
rimozione della carta siliconata
posteriore, assicurarsi che la porzione
ritagliata includa l’aletta di rimozione.
4. Rimuovere con attenzione la carta
protettiva posteriore ed applicare il lato
adesivo sulla cicatrice senza tirare
(B,C).
5. Sebbene sia auto-adesivo, CICA-
CARE può anche essere mantenuto in
posizione da un bendaggio flessibile
lievemente elastico o da un nastro
come OPSITE™ Flexifix o PRIMAFIX™. Fare
attenzione a non stringere troppo la
medicazione contro la cicatrice perché
ciò può provocare un'irritazione della
cicatrice stessa e dell'area circostante.
6. Mantenere la porzione inutilizzata
del foglio nella confezione originale e
conservare in luogo asciutto (<25°C).
Cura e manutenzione
1. Lavare CICA-CARE due volte al
giorno in una soluzione con sapone
delicato non oleoso e sciacquare in
acqua calda e pulita (D). Asciugare
tamponando e riapplicare sulla
cicatrice asciutta e pulita. Non usare
detergenti per il lavaggio perché ciò
può provocare irritazione cutanea.
Evitare l'uso di prodotti in carta (es.
fazzoletti o panni-carta) per asciugare
CICA-CARE perché possono aderire al
foglio. NOTA: Durante il periodo caldo
o quando l'attività fisica può generare
molto sudore, CICA-CARE dovrebbe
essere lavato più spesso per un
migliore comfort e per mantenere
un’adesione ottimale tra CICA-CARE e
la cute.
2. Assicurarsi che la cicatrice e la cute
circostante siano pulite e asciutte
prima dell’applicazione.
3. CICA-CARE dovrebbe essere
applicato almeno 12 ore al giorno
durante il trattamento. Se possibile,
CICA-CARE dovrebbe essere applicato
per 24 ore, per permettere il periodo di
lavaggio.
4. Per una acclimatazione migliore
della cute, cominciare ad applicare
CICA-CARE per 4 ore al giorno per i
primi due giorni, 8 ore al giorno per i
successivi due giorni ed incrementare
il tempo di trattamento di due ore al
giorno fino a che non viene raggiunto
il tempo ottimale di trattamento di 24
ore al giorno.
5. Quando CICA-CARE comincia a
deteriorarsi o la pulizia diventa difficile,
dovrebbe essere sostituito. Questo
avviene di solito dopo 14-28 giorni.
Questo tempo può essere inferiore se
la cicatrice è situata su un'articolazione
o in un'area soggetta a costante
abrasione. Il tempo totale di
trattamento dovrebbe variare tra 2 e 4
mesi.

     No usar el contenido si el 
     envase está abierto o dañado.

Descripcion
CICA-CARE™ es un lámina de gel
suave, autoadhesiva, semioclusiva
compuesta de silicona de grado
médico reforzada con una membrana
de soporte de silicona.

Indicaciones
CICA-CARE está diseñada para uso
temporal en:
1. El tratamiento de cicatrices
existentes y de nuevas cicatrices
hipertróficas y queloides.
2. Como terapia profiláctica en úlceras
cerradas para ayudar a prevenir
cicatrices hipertróficas o queloides.

Contraindicaciones
No usar en pacientes con factores de
complicación médica que impidan el
uso de la lámina de gel
correctamente. No usar en pacientes
con enfermedades dermatológicas
(por ejemplo, psoriasis y acné). No
usar en heridas abiertas o en áreas
donde la integridad de la piel se
pueda ver comprometida.

Precauciones
En algunos pacientes, se ha
producido una erupción en la zona
tratada. Esto se ha atribuido a una
higiene deficiente o bien a que el
producto se ha aplicado con
demasiada presión sobre la cicatriz.
Si aparece una erupción, reducir el
tratamiento a 12 horas al día. Si aún
persistiera la erupción, se aconseja
discontinuar el tratamiento y consultar
con el médico. En incisiones
quirúrgicas, use CICA-CARE sólo
después de haber eliminado las
suturas y de que ésta haya cicatrizado
completamente. Seguir
detenidamente las instrucciones de
adaptación y lavado. No se
recomienda el uso de CICA-CARE en
niños pequeños a menos que se
utilice en combinación con un apósito
secundario de retención apropiado.
No aplique ungüentos o cremas bajo
la lámina de gel, ya que pueden
interferir en el rendimiento del
producto.

Complicaciones y efectos adversos
Los riesgos de complicaciones con
CICA-CARE son:
1. Maceración superficial de la piel.
2. Erupciones.
3. Prurito.

Instrucciones de uso
1. Limpie y seque la cicatriz y la piel
circundante.
2. Abrir el envase, extraer la lámina
CICA-CARE con su lámina protectora.

3. Corte un trozo de lámina de
manera que cubra la cicatriz y le
permita solapar la piel circundante (A).
En cicatrices grandes, usar varias
láminas colocándolas unas al lado de
otras. Cortar un trozo de lamina de
manera que contenga la lengüeta de
papel protector, para facilitar así su
retirada.
4. Con cuidado, retire la capa
protectora y aplique el lado adhesivo
a la cicatriz sin estirar (B,C).
5. Aunque es autoadhesivo, CICA-
CARE se puede sujetar con un
vendaje ligeramente elástico o
esparadrapo. Se debe vigilar no
apretarlo demasiado contra la cicatriz,
ya que podría producir irritación en la
cicatriz y la zona circundante.
6. Mantener el trozo de la lámina que
no ha sido usado en el envase y
conservarlo en un lugar seco (<25°C).

Cuidados recomendados
1. Lavar CICA-CARE dos veces al día
en una solución jabonosa suave y no
aceitosa, y aclarar con agua templada
(D). Secar y reaplicar sobre la cicatriz
limpia y seca. Evitar el uso de
detergentes ya que pueden producir
irritación en la piel. Evitar secar CICA-
CARE con cualquier producto de papel
(p.ej. papel de cocina) ya que se
puede adherir a la lámina.
NOTA: En zonas de climas cálidos o
durante periodos de actividad física
que produzcan sudor, CICA-CARE
debería limpiarse con más frecuencia
por comodidad y para mantener las
condiciones óptimas de contacto
entre la lámina y la piel.
2. Asegúrese de que la cicatriz y la
piel circundante estén limpias y secas
antes de volver a aplicar.
3. CICA-CARE debe aplicarse durante
al menos 12 horas al día, mientras
dure el tratamiento. Si es posible
CICA-CARE debería aplicarse durante
24 horas al día, excepto los periodos
de lavado.
4. Para una mejor adaptación de la
piel, se debe empezar aplicando
CICA-CARE durante 4 horas al día,
durante los dos primeros días, 8 horas
durante los dos días siguientes e
incrementar el tiempo de aplicación
dos horas cada día, hasta llegar a las
24 horas.
5. Cuando CICA-CARE se empieza a
deteriorar, o cuando resulta difícil su
limpieza, debe cambiarse la lámina.
Esto normalmente ocurre a intervalos
de 14-28 días. Una lámina puede
tener un periodo más corto de uso
cuando la cicatriz está colocada sobre
una articulación o en un área de
constante rozamiento. El tratamiento
debe prolongarse entre 2 y 4 meses.

      Nicht verwenden, wenn die 
      Verpackung geöffnet oder

beschädigt ist.
Produktbeschreibung
CICA-CARE™ ist eine weiche,
selbsthaftende, semipermeable Gel-
Platte aus medizinischem Silikon. Die
Rückseite ist mit einer Silikon-Membran
verstärkt.
Anwendungsgebiete
Zum zeitlich begrenzten Einsatz bei 1.
der Therapie von bestehenden oder neu
ausgebildeten hypertrophen oder
kelloidalen Narben und;
2. als Prophylaxe-Maßnahme bei
chirurgisch geschlossenen Wunden, um
die Ausbildung von hypertrophen oder
kelloidalen Narben zu vermeiden.
Gegenanzeigen
Nicht verwenden bei Patienten mit
medizinischen Befunden, bei denen
eine korrekte Anwendung der Silikon-
Gel-Platte nicht möglich ist. Nicht
verwenden bei Patienten mit einer
Hautbeschaffenheit, die die
Hautintegrität schädigen kann (z. B.
Schuppenflechte, Akne). NICHT auf
offenen Wunden anwenden oder wenn
die Hautintegrität beschädigt ist.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei einigen Patienten wurde ein
Hautausschlag unter dem Verband
beobachtet. Dies wurde fehlender
Hygiene bzw. einer zu festen Fixierung
zugeschrieben. Bei Auftreten von
Hautausschlag reduzieren Sie die
Behandlungsdauer auf 12 Stunden, mit
anschließender Ruhephase von 12
Stunden. Bei anhaltendem Ausschlag
unterbrechen Sie die Behandlung und
suchen Sie Ihren Arzt auf. Bei post-
operativ geschlossenen Wunden sollte
CICA-CARE erst nach dem Fädenziehen
und dem vollständigen Verheilen der
Wunde verwendet werden. Bitte
befolgen Sie genau die Eingewöh-
nungs- und Reinigungsanweisungen.
CICA-CARE sollte nicht bei Kindern unter
2 Jahren angewendet werden, es sei
denn  in Kombination mit einem
weiteren Fixierverband. Nicht in
Kombination mit Salben oder Cremes
verwenden, da dies die Wirksamkeit des
Produkts beeinträchtigen kann.
Komplikationen und Nebenwirkungen
Risiken und Nebenwirkungen zu
CICA-CARE sind:
1. Oberflächliche Mazeration der Haut
hervorgerufen durch/in Zusammenhang
mit der semi-okklusiven Folie
2. Hautausschlag
3. Juckreiz.
Applikationshinweise
1. Säubern und Trocknen Sie die Narbe
und die Umgebungshaut.
2. Nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung
entnehmen Sie die einzelne Platte mit
dem Schutzpapier.

3. Schneiden Sie die Platte auf die
Wund-bzw. Narbengröße zu. Bei großen
Wundflächen legen Sie bitte mehrere
Platten nebeneinander auf (A).
Schneiden Sie ein angemessen großes
Stück aus dem Verband aus, so dass
die Narbe und ein kleiner Teil der
Umgebungshaut bedeckt sind. Um das
Entfernen des Schutzpapiers zu
erleichtern, stellen Sie sicher, dass ein
Teil der Anfasslasche vorhanden ist.
4. Bitte ziehen Sie das Schutzpapier
vorsichtig ab und legen Sie die Platte mit
ihrer selbsthaftenden Seite auf die
Narbe, ohne den Verband zu dehnen
(B,C).
5. Je nach Lokalisation kann es
notwendig werden, die Gel-Platte mit
einer elastischen Binde zusätzlich zu
fixieren. Bitte nicht zuviel Zug ausüben,
um Irritationen oder Einschnürungen zu
vermeiden.
6. Nicht gebrauchte Gel-Platten können
in der Verpackung an einem kühlen,
trockenen Ort (<25°C) aufbewahrt
werden.
Anwendungshinweis
1. CICA-CARE sollte zweimal täglich in
einer milden, nicht öligen Seifenlösung
ausgewaschen und anschließend in
klarem, warmen Wasser ausgespült
werden. Leicht trocken tupfen und
wieder auf die saubere, trockene Narbe
applizieren. Bitte vermeiden Sie die
Anwendung von Reinigungsmitteln, um
mögliche Hautirritationen
auszuschließen (D). Bitte beachten Sie:
In den Sommermonaten oder nach
sportlicher Betätigung kann eine
häufigere Wiederholung des
Reinigungsvorgangs notwendig werden
um den optimalen Kontakt zwischen
CICA-CARE und der Haut zu erhalten.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Narbe und
die Umgebungshaut sauber und trocken
sind, bevor Sie den Verband erneut
anlegen.
3. CICA-CARE sollte (während der
Behandlungsdauer), für mindestens
12 Stunden täglich, wenn möglich bis zu
24 Stunden (inklusive der
Reinigungszeit), getragen werden.
4. Um eine problemlose Hautanpassung
zu erreichen, sollte CICA-CARE während
der ersten 2 Tage 4 Stunden und die
folgenden 2 Tage 8 Stunden täglich
getragen werden. Die Tragedauer sollte
dann um 2 Stunden bis zu der idealen
Tragezeit von 24 Stunden erhöht
werden.
5. Nach erfahrungsgemäß 14-28 Tagen
Tragezeit sollte CICA-CARE ersetzt
werden. Bei Applikation in
Körperbereichen, die ständiger
Bewegung (z.B. Gelenke) oder
mechanischer, äußerer Reizung
ausgesetzt sind kann sich diese Periode
verkürzen. Die gesamte Therapiedauer
sollte zwischen 2-4 Monaten liegen.

     Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est 
         ouvert ou endommagé.

Description
Le CICA-CARE™ est une plaque de gel
souple en silicone médicale, auto-
adhérente, semi-occlusive, renforcée par
un support en silicone.

Indications
CICA-CARE est conçu pour être utilisé
temporairement:
1. dans les soins des cicatrices
hypertrophiques ou chéloïdes
anciennes ou récentes et
2. en traitement prophylactique, pour
prévenir la formation d'une cicatrice
hypertrophique ou chéloïde sur plaie
fermée.

Contre-indications
Ne pas utiliser chez les patients qui
présentent des facteurs médicaux
aggravants susceptibles de les
empêcher d’utiliser la plaque de gel
correctement. Ne pas utiliser chez des
patients qui présentent des lésions
dermatologiques (ex : Psoriasis &
Acné). NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES PLAIES
OUVERTES ou sur une peau lésée.

Précautions
Des rougeurs ont pu être observées
chez certains patients au niveau de la
peau recouverte. Cette complication
peut provenir d'une hygiène insuffisante
ou d'une application sous trop forte
compression. En cas de rougeurs
réduire le temps d'application de CICA-
CARE à 12 heures par jour. Si les
rougeurs persistent, arrêter l'application
et consulter votre médecin. Sur les
incisions chirurgicales n'utiliser CICA-
CARE qu'après ablation des sutures et
cicatrisation complète du site. Suivre
attentivement les procédures
d’acclimatation et de nettoyage.
L’utilisation de CICA-CARE n’est pas
recommandée chez les jeunes enfants
à moins qu’il soit utilisé en association
avec un pansement secondaire
approprié. Ne pas utiliser de
pommades ou de crèmes sous la
plaque de gel qui pourraient perturber
la performance du produit.

Complications et effets secondaires
Les complications susceptibles de se
produire avec CICA-CARE sont les
suivantes:
1. macération superficielle de la peau
2. rougeurs
3. prurit.

Mode d'emploi:
1. Nettoyer et sécher la cicatrice et la
peau périlésionnelle.
2. Ouvrir le sachet et extraire CICA-CARE
sans enlever l'élément protecteur.
3. Découper un morceau pour couvrir la
cicatrice en recouvrant légèrement la

peau environnante (A). Pour les
cicatrices de grande taille, placer
plusieurs plaques bord à bord. Pour
faciliter le retrait du film applicateur,
assurez-vous que le pansement
conserve le rabat permettant de
décoller l'applicateur.
4. Enlever délicatement l'élément
protecteur et appliquer la face
adhérente sur la cicatrice sans étirer la
plaque (B,C).
5. Bien qu'il soit auto-adhérent, CICA-
CARE peut également être maintenu en
place en utilisant une bande élastique
légère et conformable ou un sparadrap
tel que OPSITE™ Flexifix ou PRIMAFIX™. Il
faut prendre soin de ne pas trop serrer
la bande pour ne pas irriter la cicatrice
ou les tissus environnants.
6. Conserver la partie non utilisée de
CICA-CARE dans son emballage d'origine
et dans un endroit sec (T<25°C).
Soins particuliers
1. Nettoyer CICA-CARE deux fois par
jour dans une solution savonneuse
douce et non huileuse; rincer à l'eau
claire chaude (D). Sécher
immédiatement et appliquer à nouveau
sur la cicatrice propre et sèche. Eviter
les détergents qui pourraient provoquer
une irritation cutanée. Proscrire l'usage
de produits à base de papier (comme
par ex. les essuie-tout domestiques)
pour sécher la plaque CICA-CARE, ces
produits pouvant adhérer à la plaque.
NOTE: Par temps chaud ou pendant les
périodes d'activité physique
susceptibles de provoquer une
sudation, CICA-CARE doit être nettoyé
plus souvent pour préserver le confort
du patient et maintenir un contact
optimal entre CICA-CARE et la plaie.
2. S’assurer que la cicatrice et la peau
environnante sont propres et sèches
avant réapplication.
3. CICA-CARE doit être appliqué au
moins 12 heures par jour, et si possible
en permanence, en s'autorisant
toutefois le temps nécessaire aux soins
d'hygiène.
4. Afin de permettre à la peau de
s'habituer, commencer par appliquer
CICA-CARE 4 heures par jour les 2
premiers jours puis 8 heures par jour les
2 jours suivants et augmenter le temps
de contact de 2 heures par jour jusqu'à
atteindre le temps optimal de 24 heures
par jour.
5. Lorsque CICA-CARE est détérioré ou
devient difficile à  nettoyer, il doit être
remplacé. Ceci se produit
habituellement au bout de 14 à 28 jours.
La durée d'utilisation de CICA-CARE
peut être plus brève lorsque la cicatrice
est située au niveau d'une articulation
ou d'une région soumise à des
frottements permanents. L'application
du produit doit s'étendre sur une durée
de 2 à 4 mois.

     Innholdet skal ikke brukes 
     dersom forpakningen er åpnet

eller ødelagt.

Beskrivelse
CICA-CARE™ er en myk, selvheftende,
semi-okklusiv silikongel-plate til
behandling og forebygging av
hypertrofiske og keloide arr.

Indikasjoner
CICA-CARE er produsert for bruk i en
begrenset periode:
1. til behandling og forebygging av
både eksisterende og nye
hypertrofiske og keloide arr og
2. som profylaktisk terapi på lukkede
sår for å forhindre hypertrofiske og
keloide arr.

Kontraindikasjoner
Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med
medisinske kompliserende faktorer
som forhindrer dem i å bruke
gelplaten i henhold til retningslinjer.
Skal ikke brukes på pasienter med
hudlidelser (f.eks. psoriasis og akne).
SKAL IKKE BRUKES PÅ ÅPNE SÅR,
eller på områder der hudens integritet
er skadet.

Forholdsregler
Dersom brukeren får utslett på den
tildekkede huden, kan det skyldes
dårlig hygiene eller at produktet sitter
for tett. Reduser eventuelt
behandlingstiden til 12 timer med
platen og 12 timer uten.Kløe eller en
lett oppbløting av huden kan oppstå
ved bruk av silikongel-platen. Hvis
dette mot formodning ikke skulle gå
bort, kontakt lege. På kirurgiske sår
skal CICA-CARE kun brukes etter at
suturene er fjernet og sårstedet er
fullstendig tilhelet. CICA-CARE kan
brukes på barn kun i kombinasjon
med en sekundær bandasje som er
egnet til å holde produktet på plass.
Bruk ikke kremer eller salver under
gelplaten da disse kan forringe
gelplatens egenskaper.

Komplikasjoner og bivirkninger
Eventuelle komplikasjoner ved bruk av
CICA-CARE er:
1. Overfladisk maserasjon av huden
2. Utslett
3. Kløe.

Bruksanvisning
1. Vask og tørk arret og
omkringliggende hud.
2. Trekk av papiret på pakningen og ta
ut CICA-CARE platen.
3. Klipp til en bit som dekker arret og

som overlapper omkringliggende hud
(A). Til større arr kan flere plater legges
ved siden av hverandre. For å lette
påføringen av CICA-CARE er det en
fordel at begge de to halvdelene av
dekkpapiret er med på den avkuttede
delen.
4. Fjern forsiktig bakpapiret og
appliker produktet med den klebende
siden ned på arret (uten å strekke
produktet) (B,C).
5. Selvom CICA-CARE platen er
selvheftende kan den med fordel
holdes på plass med en lett elastisk
bandasje eller tape, f.eks. OPSITE™
Flexifix eller PRIMAFIX™. Ikke fest
platen for hardt mot såret da dette kan
forårsake irritasjon på selve såret eller
hudirritasjon på omkringliggende
områder.
6. La ubrukt CICA-CARE bli liggende
igjen i selve pakningen og oppbevar
det på et tørt sted (<25°C).

Stell av CICA-CARE platen
1. CICA-CARE bør vaskes to ganger
daglig i en mild såpeoppløsning uten
olje, og skyldes i rent, lunkent vann
(D). Platen tørkes forsiktig og legges
tilbake på det tørre og rengjorte arret.
Unngå bruk av såpe på arret da dette
kan føre til hudirritasjoner. Bruk ikke
tørkepapir eller håndkle til å tørke
CICA-CARE platen med da dette kan
ødelegge limet på platen.
NB! I varmt vær eller i perioder med
fysisk aktivitet hvor det svettes mye,
bør CICA-CARE vaskes oftere for å
opprettholde optimal kontakt mellom
CICA-CARE platen og huden.
2.Sørg for at arret og omkringliggende
hud er rent og tørt før reapplikering.
3. CICA-CARE platen bør ligge opptil
12 timer pr. dag på arret. Hvis mulig
bør CICA-CARE platen ligge på i opptil
24 timer inkludert tiden det tar å vaske
den.
4. For at huden skal tilvenne seg
platen anbefales det å begynne med
CICA-CARE i 4 timer pr. dag de 2
første dagene, 8 timer pr. dag de
neste 2 dagene og deretter øke med
2 timer pr. dag inntil man har oppnådd
den optimale 24 timers behandling pr.
døgn.
5. Når CICA-CARE platen begynner å
gå i oppløsning eller den er vanskelig
å rengjøre bør platen skiftes ut.
Vanligvis skjer dette etter 14-28 dager.
Kortere levetid vil platen ha hvis arret
er på benutspring eller på utsatte
steder på kroppen. Total
behandlingstid anbefales fra 2 to 4
måneder.
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Plaque de gel de silicone

Produktutvalg
Artikkelnr. Størrelse Pakning
66250707 12cm x 15cm eske a  10
66250706 12cm x 15cm eske a   1
66250705 12cm x  6cm eske a 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm eske a   1

Produsent Smith & Nephew Medical Limited,
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN England
™Trade Marks of Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew utstedelsedato 10/2013
www.cica-care.com

Presentations
Code Dimension Carton
66250707 12cm x 15cm boîte de 10
66250706 12cm x 15cm boîte de 1
66250705 12cm x  6cm carton de 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm boîte de 1
Fabricant Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Angleterre. ™Marques déposées de Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew date de révision 10/2013  www.cica-care.com

Handelsformen
Art-Nr. Abmessung Inhalt pro Originalpackung
66250707 12cm x 15cm Packung  10 Stück
66250706 12cm x 15cm Packung    1 Stück
66250705 12cm x  6cm Packung 40 Stück
66250704 12cm x  6cm Packung    1 Stück
Hersteller Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN England. ™Warenzeichen von Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew Herausgabedatum 10/2013  www.cica-care.com

Disponobilidad del producto
Código Tamaño Caja
66250707 12cm x 15cm Caja da 10
66250706 12cm x 15cm Caja da  1
66250705 12cm x  6cm Estuche de 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm Caja da  1

Fabricante Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road, HU3 2BN
Inglaterra. ™Marcas registradas de Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew fecha de emisión 10/2013   www.cica-care.com

Disponibilità del prodotto
Codice Dimensioni Pezzi per confezione
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10
66250706 12cm x 15cm  1
66250705 12cm x  6cm 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm  1

Fabbricante Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
Hull HU3 2BN Inghilterra. ™Marchio di Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew data di revisione 10/2013  www.cica-care.com

Beschikbaar als
Bestelnr. Afmeting Verpakking
66250706 12cm x 15cm doos van   1 stuk
66250705 12cm x  6cm doos van 40 stuk
66250704 12cm x  6cm doos van   1 stuk
Producent Smith & Nephew Medical Limited, 101 Hessle Road,
HU3 2BN Engeland. ™Handelsmerken van Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew Aanmaakdatum 10/2013   www.cica-care.com

Produktsortiment
Varenr Størrelser Indhold pr. æske
66250707 12cm x 15cm  10
66250706 12cm x 15cm   1
66250705 12cm x  6cm 40
66250704 12cm x  6cm   1
Fabrikant
Smith & Nephew Medical Limited,
101 Hessle Road, Hull HU3 2BN England
™Varemærke tilhørende Smith & Nephew
©Smith & Nephew dato for udgivelse 10/2013
www.cica-care.com
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